

Nos. 23-726 & 23-727

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE  
IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

STATE OF IDAHO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND ACLU OF IDAHO AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Kathleen R. Hartnett  
Kathleen Goodhart  
Darina A. Shtrakhman  
K.C. Jaski  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Patrick J. Hayden  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jennifer Dalven  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2633  
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover*

---

---

Angeline Chen  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

Alexander Robledo  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116

Paul Carlos Southwick  
Emily Myrei Croston  
ACLU OF IDAHO  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 1897  
Boise, ID 83701

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. EMTALA Requires Stabilizing Treatment or Appropriate Transfer for “Any Individual” With an Emergency Medical Condition, Without Exception. ....	6
II. EMTALA Contains No Abortion Exception. ....	10
A. EMTALA’s Lack of an Explicit Reference to Abortion or Other Stabilizing Treatment Does Not Exempt Such Care.....	10
B. EMTALA’s References to the “Unborn Child” Do Not Create an Abortion Exception.....	16
III. EMTALA Prohibits State-Created Exceptions to its Stabilization Requirement.....	18
IV. EMTALA Has Been Consistently Understood by All Three Branches to Require Abortion Care Where Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Baby “K,” In re</i> 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	9, 14, 21
<i>Berg v. Merchant</i> , 15 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1926) .....	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	17, 18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	3, 5, 9, 12, 15, 25
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. 05-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Collins v. DePaul Hosp.</i> , 963 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	19, 20
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	7
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018) .....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	1, 5, 30
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	15
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	10, 13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	21
<i>Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc., 530 U.S. 238 (2000)</i> .....	5
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)</i> .....	26
<i>Honeycutt v. United States, 581 U.S. 443 (2017)</i> .....	20
<i>Kungys v. United States, 485 U.S. 759 (1988)</i> .....	26
<i>Lopez-Soto v. Hawayek, 175 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1999)</i> .....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)</i> .....	20
<i>Morin v. Eastern Maine Medical Center, 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010)</i> .....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)</i> .....	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Olivera, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)</i> .....	25
<i>New York v. United States, 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)</i> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	5, 6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	22
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Regional Medical Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	29
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) .....	3, 9
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 23
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	16, 18
<i>Texaco Marine Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 1539 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Vickers v. Nash General Hosp., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 704.....	28, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 623(i)(10) .....	8
§ 1182(b)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395 .....	22
§ 1395dd .....	2
§ 1395dd(b) .....	2, 6, 12
§ 1395dd(b)(1) .....	2, 3, 8, 18
§ 1395dd(b)(1)(A) .....	21
§ 1395dd(b)(1)(B) .....	7
§ 1395dd(b)(2) .....	7
§ 1395dd(b)(3) .....	7
§ 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	4, 16
§ 1395dd(c)(2)(A) .....	4, 7, 16
§ 1395dd(c)(2)(D) .....	7
§ 1395dd(d)(1) .....	13, 20
§ 1395dd(d)(2) .....	13, 20
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(A) .....	4, 6, 18, 23
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) .....	17
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(B) .....	7
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) .....	4, 16
§ 1395dd(e)(3)(A) .....	3, 6, 11, 12, 19, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1395dd(f) .....	2, 4, 19
§ 18023(d).....	26
49 U.S.C.	
§ 11501(b)(1) .....	8
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239 § 6211, 103 Stat. 2106, 2246, 2248 .....	16, 17
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Brief for Am. Hosp. Ass’n, et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (2024) .....	11, 24, 30
Brief for St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (2024) .....	11, 24
Brief for Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians, et al., Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Moyle v.</i> <i>United States</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (2024) .....	24
42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(1) (June 22, 1994).....	21
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072, 78,087–88 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170, 23,224, 23,183, 23,188 (May 21, 2019).....	27
Defs.’ Consolidated Reply in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>New York v.</i> <i>HHS</i> , No. 1:19-cv-04676 (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 14, 2019), ECF No. 148, 2019 WL 7425364.....	28
Defs.’ Consolidated Mem. of Law in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>New York v. HHS</i> , No. 1:19-cv-04676 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sep. 19, 2019), ECF No. 224, 2019 WL 8165747.....	28
